of jail employees, and for the internal security and the orderly operation of the jail. 

FACTS 

A. Background 

Saginaw County Jail is a detention facility operated by Saginaw County to detain 

arrestees and sentenced offenders. The facility holds five hundred twenty-five (525) people 

maximum. The jail processes between forty (40) and sixty (60) individuals per day that are 

delivered to the facility by County, City, Township and State Police personnel. The Saginaw 

County Jail books between twelve thousand (12,000) and fourteen thousand (14,000) people 

per year. In the present case, Plaintiffs were processed through the Saginaw County Jail 

between the period of May 22, 1999 through December 29, 2001. During this time, over 

thirty thousand (30,000) persons were processed through the jail.